

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

FRED HANEY, MARSHA MERRILL,  
SYLVIA RAUSCH, STEPHEN SWENSON,  
and ALAN WOOTEN, individually, and on  
behalf of all others similarly,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

GENWORTH LIFE INSURANCE  
COMPANY and GENWORTH LIFE  
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW  
YORK,

*Defendants.*

**Civil Action No.: 3:22-cv-00055-REP**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DIRECT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION.....	5
III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	8
IV. ARM’S-LENGTH SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS .....	15
V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE CLASS .....	16
A. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.....	17
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Adequate .....	19
C. The Remaining Amended Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Are Also Met.....	21
1. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class.....	21
2. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	21
3. Attorneys’ Fees .....	23
4. The Parties Have No Other Agreements.....	25
5. Class Members Are Treated Equitably .....	25
VI. CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS IS APPROPRIATE .....	25
A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	26
1. Numerosity and Identifiability of the Class .....	26
2. Commonality.....	26
3. Typicality .....	27
4. Adequate Representation .....	28
B. Rule 23(b)(3) Is Satisfied.....	30
VII. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	32
VIII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS .....	33
IX. CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	20, 30, 31
<i>Allen v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 975 F. Supp. 802 (E.D. Va. 1997) .....	24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25, 30, 32
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	31
<i>Ansin v. River Oaks Furniture, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 745 (1st Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	24
<i>Castle v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , No. WMN-13-1830, 2014 WL 176790 (D. Md. Jan. 15, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 593 F. App’x 223 (4th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 52 A.3d 498 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) .....	31
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Edens v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Henderson v. Verifications Inc.</i> , No. 3:11cv514-REP, 2013 WL 12146748 (E.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2013).....	13
<i>In re BearingPoint, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 534 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	32
<i>In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00361, 2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018).....	13
<i>In re Comput. Scis. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	27, 28

**Page**

*In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.*,  
 No. 15-CV-03747-JD, 2021 WL 757025 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2021), 522 F. Supp. 3d 617, 622 (N.D. Cal. 2021), *aff'd*, No. 21-15555, slip op. (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2022).....3

*In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....13

*In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 3:14-cv-682-JAG, 2016 WL 7187290 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016).....24

*In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.*,  
 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... *passim*

*In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 110 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....28

*In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 257 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....26

*In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 17, 19

*In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:14CV885, 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015) ..... *passim*

*In re NII Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 311 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....29

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 02-1335-PB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58278 (D.N.H. Aug. 15, 2006) .....31

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....31

*Knurr v. Orbital ATK, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-01031-TSE-MSN, 2019 WL 3317976 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2019).....13, 24

*Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.*,  
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....24

**Page**

*Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....31

*Ryals v. Strategic Screening Sols., Inc.*,  
No. 3:14-cv-00643-REP, 2016 WL 7042947 (E.D. Va. Sept. 15, 2016) .....13

*Skochin v. Genworth Fin., Inc.*,  
No. 3:19-cv-49, 2020 WL 6532833 (E.D. Va. Nov. 5, 2020) .....27

*Skochin v. Genworth Fin., Inc.*,  
No. 3:19-cv-49, 2020 WL 6697418 (E.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2020) ..... *passim*

*Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....26

*Stanich v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
249 F.R.D. 506 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....30

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....27

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. §2201 .....7

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 .....27, 30, 33

Rule 23(a) .....26

Rule 23(a)(1).....25, 26

Rule 23(a)(2).....25

Rule 23(a)(3).....25, 27

Rule 23(a)(4).....25, 28

Rule 23(b)(3).....30, 32

Rule 23(e) .....16, 23

Rule 23(e)(1).....5, 16

Rule 23(e)(1)(A) .....5

Rule 23(e)(1)(B) .....16

Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(ii).....4

Rule 23(e)(2).....16, 17

	<b>Page</b>
Rule 23(e)(2)(A) .....	21
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....	16, 17
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	16
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	21
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	23
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	25
Rule 23(e)(2)(D) .....	25
Rule 23(e)(3).....	16

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Empirical Look at Compensation in Consumer Class Actions</i> , 11 N.Y.U. J. L. & BUS. 767, 770 (2015) .....	2
Staff Report, <i>Consumers and Class Actions: A Retrospective and Analysis of Settlement Campaigns</i> (F.T.C. Sept. 2019) .....	1, 3
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §3:11 (5th ed. 2013).....	26
